
PARTS
CATALOG

imageCLASS
MF515dw

COPYRIGHT © 2016 CANON INC. CANON  imageCLASS MF515dw  Rev. 0 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

March 15, 2016 
Rev. 0



SNLU
A1
A2
001B
001C
100B
100C
101
102
103
104
105B
105C
106
160B
160C
162A
400
930B
ZZA
ZZB
ZZC
ZZD
ZZE



Figure SNLU



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

SNLU NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No. 

1 F16-8831-000 1 imageCLASS MF515dw
UVT
120V

2 F16-8841-000 1 imageCLASS MF515dw
UVQ
230V



Figure A1



Figure A2



Figure 001B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

001B NPN RF ACCESSORIES 120V

1 FM1-W855-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE

2 FK2-9583-000 1 CORD, POWER

3 FK2-5275-000 1 CORD, MODULAR

4 FE8-2936-000 1 LABEL, PANEL



Figure 001C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

001C NPN RF ACCESSORIES 230V

1 FM1-W857-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE

2 FH2-7080-000 1 CORD, POWER, 230V

3 FK2-5275-000 1 CORD, MODULAR

4 FK4-1822-000 1 CABLE, LAN

5 FK4-1821-000 1 CABLE, USB



Figure 100B



Figure 100B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100B NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

1 FC9-5368-000 1 LABEL, PRINT INSTRUCTION

2 FC9-5370-000 1 LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION

3 FE4-7876-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, REAR

4 FE4-8229-000 1 LABEL, REAR, JAM, OPERATION

5 FM1-K279-000 1 USB, HOST, UNIT

6 FE4-7868-000 1 COVER, LEFT

7 FE4-7873-000 1 COVER, HANDLE, LEFT

8 FL1-0525-000 2 SHEET, HANDSET

9 FM1-K272-000 1 CARTRIDGE COVER ASSEMBLY

10 FM1-K273-000 1 M.P. COVER ASSEMBLY

11 FM1-K276-000 1 COVER, TOP, UNIT, MA

12 FM1-K275-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, LOWER RIGHT

13 FE4-7842-000 1 COVER, UPPER

14 FE4-7844-000 1 COVER, USB

15 RM1-6308-000 1 FULL DETECT FLAG ASSEMBLY

16 RM1-6309-000 1 FACE-DOWN FLAG ASSEMBLY

17 FM1-R870-000 1 USB RELAY PCB ASSEMBLY

18 FM3-9816-000 1 HINGE ASSEMBLY

19 FM4-2203-000 1 REAR COVER ASS'Y

20 FM4-2251-000 1 M.P. TRAY LIFTING PLATE ASS'Y

21 RC2-7705-000 1 ARM, HINGE, LEFT

22 RC2-7706-000 1 ARM, HINGE, RIGHT

23 FM1-N239-000 1 CONTROL PANEL PCB ASSEMBLY

24 FM1-K277-000 1 SUB COVER ASS'Y, TOP

25 FE8-0014-000 1 PLATE, USB, GROUNDING

26 FC9-5377-000 1 LABEL, MULTI-PURPOSE SIZE

27 FE4-7869-000 1 COVER, RIGHT

28 FM1-K222-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

29 FE4-7863-000 1 COVER, OPTION

30 FM1-K269-000 1 SPEAKER HOLDER ASSEMBLY

31 FM1-K281-000 1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY



Figure 100C



Figure 100C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100C NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. 100V, 230V

1 FC9-5368-000 1 LABEL, PRINT INSTRUCTION

2 FC9-5370-000 1 LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION

3 FE4-7876-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, REAR

4 FE4-8229-000 1 LABEL, REAR, JAM, OPERATION

5 FM1-K279-000 1 USB, HOST, UNIT

6 FE4-7868-000 1 COVER, LEFT

7 FE4-7873-000 1 COVER, HANDLE, LEFT

8 FL1-0525-000 2 SHEET, HANDSET

9 FM1-K272-000 1 CARTRIDGE COVER ASSEMBLY

10 FM1-K273-000 1 M.P. COVER ASSEMBLY

11 FM1-K276-000 1 COVER, TOP, UNIT, MA

12 FM1-K275-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, LOWER RIGHT

13 FE4-7842-000 1 COVER, UPPER

14 FE4-7844-000 1 COVER, USB

15 RM1-6308-000 1 FULL DETECT FLAG ASSEMBLY

16 RM1-6309-000 1 FACE-DOWN FLAG ASSEMBLY

17 FM1-R870-000 1 USB RELAY PCB ASSEMBLY

18 FM3-9816-000 1 HINGE ASSEMBLY

19 FM4-2203-000 1 REAR COVER ASS'Y

20 FM4-2251-000 1 M.P. TRAY LIFTING PLATE ASS'Y

21 RC2-7705-000 1 ARM, HINGE, LEFT

22 RC2-7706-000 1 ARM, HINGE, RIGHT

23 FM1-N239-000 1 CONTROL PANEL PCB ASSEMBLY

24 FM1-K277-000 1 SUB COVER ASS'Y, TOP

25 FE8-0014-000 1 PLATE, USB, GROUNDING

26 FC9-5377-000 1 LABEL, MULTI-PURPOSE SIZE

27 FE4-7869-000 1 COVER, RIGHT

28 FM1-K223-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

29 FE4-7863-000 1 COVER, OPTION

30 FM1-K269-000 1 SPEAKER HOLDER ASSEMBLY

31 FM1-K323-000 1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY



Figure 101



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

101 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

1 RM1-6284-000 1 TAG HOLDER ASS'Y

2 RM1-6322-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y

3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS4

4 RC2-7928-000 2 STOPPER, BUSHING ARM

5 RK2-7004-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

6 XA9-1420-000 15 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8

7 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

8 FE4-7874-000 1 COVER, RIGHT, FRONT

9 XA9-1503-000 5 SCREW, TAP, M3X6

10 RC2-7781-000 1 RACK, PRESSURE RELEASE

11 VS1-7177-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK



Figure 102



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

102 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

1 RK2-1490-000 1 SOLENOID SL1

2 RK2-1492-000 1 SOLENOID SL2

3 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8



Figure 103



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

1 RM1-6272-000 1 REGISTRATION ROLLER ASS'Y

2 RL1-2412-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE

3 RM1-6315-000 1 TRANSFER LOWER GUIDE ASS'Y

4 FM4-2216-010 1 CASSETTE ASSEMBLY

5 RM1-6306-000 4 BASE PLATE ROLLER ASS'Y

6 RC2-8580-000 1 ROLLER, TRANSFER

7 RC2-8575-000 1 PAD, MULTI-PURPOSE SEPARATION

8 RM1-6303-000 1 SEPARATION PAD HOLDER ASS'Y

9 FE4-8230-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE CAUTION

10 RM1-6314-000 1 M.P. PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT ASS'Y

11 RC2-8568-000 1 ARM, MULTI-PURPOSE PAD

12 RM1-6307-000 1 BACK END STOPPER ASSEMBLY



Figure 104



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

104 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

1 RK2-1499-000 1 FAN FM2

2 RM1-6263-000 1 LOWER PAPER FEED GUIDE ASS'Y

3 RM1-6270-020 1 PAPER FEED GUIDE ASS'Y

4 RM1-6273-000 1 POSITION GUIDE ASS'Y

5 RM1-6280-000 1 H.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y

6 FM1-P935-000 1 TOP SENSOR PCB ASS'Y PS215

7 FM1-P941-000 1 PAPER WIDTH SENSOR PCB ASS'Y PS225

8 XA9-1671-000 6 SCREW, D, M3X8

9 RK2-3101-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

10 XA9-1503-000 3 SCREW, TAP, M3X6



Figure 105B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

105B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 120V

1 FM1-P602-000 1 FAN UNIT FM1

2 FM4-2222-000 1 CASSETTE PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y

3 RM1-6271-000 1 IDLER ROLLER ASS'Y

4 FM1-P938-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE SENSOR PCB ASS'Y

5 RM1-6274-000 1 FIXING ASS'Y

6 FM1-K282-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y

7 FM1-R867-000 1 OFFHOOK PCB ASSEMBLY

8 WC4-5171-000 1 MICROSWITCH SW4

9 FM1-P961-000 1 TEMP SENSOR PCB ASS'Y

10 RM1-6323-000 1 CST. PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y

11 FK3-1998-000 1 ALL NIGHT POWER SUPPLY PCB

12 FK4-1248-000 1 MODULE, WLAN

13 FK4-2893-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

14 FK4-3058-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

15 FK4-3062-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

16 FM1-P922-000 1 AC I/F PCB ASS'Y

17 FM1-R864-000 1 NCU PCB ASSEMBLY



Figure 105C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

105C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 230V

1 FM1-P602-000 1 FAN UNIT FM1

2 FM4-2222-000 1 CASSETTE PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y

3 RM1-6271-000 1 IDLER ROLLER ASS'Y

4 FM1-P938-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE SENSOR PCB ASS'Y

5 RM1-6319-030 1 FIXING ASS'Y

6 FM1-K312-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y

7 FM1-P923-000 1 ARRESTOR PCB ASSEMBLY

8 WC4-5171-000 1 MICROSWITCH SW4

9 FM1-P961-000 1 TEMP SENSOR PCB ASS'Y

10 RM1-6323-000 1 CST. PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y

11 FK3-1998-000 1 ALL NIGHT POWER SUPPLY PCB

12 FK4-1248-000 1 MODULE, WLAN

13 FK4-2893-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

14 FK4-3058-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

15 FK4-3062-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

16 FM1-P922-000 1 AC I/F PCB ASS'Y

17 FM1-R864-000 1 NCU PCB ASSEMBLY

18 FM1-R867-000 1 OFFHOOK PCB ASSEMBLY



Figure 106



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

106 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6

1 FM1-P931-000 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR ASS'Y SW235

2 RM1-8523-000 1 FIXING MOTOR ASS'Y M1

3 RM1-6301-000 4 PAPER DELIVERY ROLLER ASS'Y

4 RM1-6311-000 1 FACE-DOWN ROLLER ASS'Y

5 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS6, PS7

6 XA9-1503-000 3 SCREW, TAP, M3X6

7 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

8 RM1-6520-000 1 MOTOR, DC M2

9 RA0-1172-000 1 GEAR, 17T

10 RC2-8468-000 1 BUSHING



Figure 160B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

160B NPN RF READER/ADF ASSEMBLY A/INCH

1 FC7-6189-000 1 ROLLER, PICK-UP

2 FC7-6320-000 2 BUSHING

3 FC7-6321-000 1 FLAG, DOCUMENT SCANNER

4 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

5 FC9-1496-000 1 COVER, ADF, FRONT LOWER

6 FC9-4998-000 1 COVER, ADF, FRONT UPPER

7 FE4-8226-000 1 PLATE, PAPER SIZE

8 FC9-1494-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION

9 FE4-8381-000 1 PANEL, COPYBOARD

10 VS1-7207-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

11 XA9-0831-000 6 SCREW,M3X10

12 HU1-1022-000 1 BUSHING

13 FC9-4999-000 1 PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE

14 FU7-8987-000 1 LABEL, GLASS CLEANING

15 FC9-5660-000 1 CUSHION

16 FC9-5661-000 1 CUSHION

17 FL2-6637-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION [DP]

18 FL3-3540-000 1 HOLDER, DOCUMENT,RELEASE SHEET

19 FL3-1430-000 1 HINGE, ADF

20 FL0-6504-000 1 COVER, REAR

21 FM4-1888-000 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY

22 HC1-0586-000 4 RETAINING RING

23 FM1-K027-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY

24 FU7-0672-000 1 GEAR, 24T

25 FU7-2018-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

26 FM1-K009-000 1 PAPER FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY

27 FM1-P942-000 1 CABLE, ADF

28 FE4-8227-000 1 LABEL, SIZE INDEX

29 XA9-0476-000 3 SCREW,TP M3X8

30 XD9-0219-000 1 PIN, DOWEL

31 FL1-0264-000 2 SHEET, INSULATING



Figure 160C



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

160C NPN RF READER/ADF ASSEMBLY A/B/INCH

1 FC7-6189-000 1 ROLLER, PICK-UP

2 FC7-6320-000 2 BUSHING

3 FC7-6321-000 1 FLAG, DOCUMENT SCANNER

4 VS1-7177-002 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

5 FC9-1496-000 1 COVER, ADF, FRONT LOWER

6 FC9-4998-000 1 COVER, ADF, FRONT UPPER

7 FE4-8225-000 1 PLATE, PAPER SIZE

8 FC9-5111-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION

9 FE4-8381-000 1 PANEL, COPYBOARD

10 VS1-7207-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

11 XA9-0831-000 6 SCREW,M3X10

12 HU1-1022-000 1 BUSHING

13 FC9-4999-000 1 PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE

14 FE4-8871-000 1 LABEL, GLASS CLEANING

15 FC9-5660-000 1 CUSHION

16 FC9-5661-000 1 CUSHION

17 FL2-6637-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION [DP]

18 FL3-3540-000 1 HOLDER, DOCUMENT,RELEASE SHEET

19 FL3-1430-000 1 HINGE, ADF

20 FL0-6504-000 1 COVER, REAR

21 FM4-1888-000 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY

22 HC1-0586-000 4 RETAINING RING

23 FM1-K027-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY

24 FU7-0672-000 1 GEAR, 24T

25 FU7-2018-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

26 FM1-K009-000 1 PAPER FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY

27 FM1-P942-000 1 CABLE, ADF

28 FE4-8228-000 1 LABEL, SIZE INDEX

29 XA9-0476-000 3 SCREW,TP M3X8

30 XD9-0219-000 1 PIN, DOWEL

31 FL1-0264-000 2 SHEET, INSULATING



Figure 162A



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

162A FM1-K006-000 1 PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
MF515, 512, 511, 
419, 418

1 FC7-6052-010 1 RATCHET, PAPER FEED ROLLER

2 FC7-6182-000 1 LEVER, ROLLER RELEASE

3 FC7-6278-000 1 FLAPPER, PAPER DELIVERY

4 FC7-6281-000 1 SPRING, ARM

5 FC7-6297-000 1 PAD, SEPARATION [DP]

6 FC9-5654-000 1 SHEET, SEPARATION PAD

7 FC7-6299-000 1 HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD

8 FC7-6300-000 1 CLAMP, SEPARATION PAD

9 FC9-1512-000 1 LEVER, RELEASE

10 FL0-6505-000 1 ARM ASS'Y, SEPARATION SWING

11 FL3-1437-000 1 GUIDE LOWER ASSEMBLY

12 FM4-1885-000 1 PAPER FEED ROLLER ASSEMBLY

13 FM3-9541-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

14 FM1-K007-000 1 DRIVE PLATE ASSEMBLY

15 FM3-9543-000 1 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY SL4

16 FM1-K008-000 1 MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY M4

17 FM4-1873-000 1 GUIDE ASSEMBLY, UPPER

18 FL3-2458-000 1 PAPER DELIVERY ROLLER ASS'Y

19 FU5-6992-000 3 ROLLER, AUXILIARY

20 FU6-2998-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

21 FU6-2999-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

22 FU7-0667-000 1 GEAR, 20T

23 FU2-1582-000 1 GEAR, 54T

24 FU2-1580-000 1 GEAR, 46T/23T

25 FU7-0671-000 1 GEAR, 36T

26 FU2-1576-000 1 GEAR, 18T/42T

27 FU2-1579-000 1 GEAR, 51T/17T

28 FU7-2016-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

29 FU7-2021-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 FU8-2483-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

31 HC1-0586-000 7 RETAINING RING

32 HU1-1022-000 4 BUSHING

33 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS2,PS3

34 FL3-2459-000 1 PLATE, WHITE SHEET

35 FC9-1526-000 1 GUIDE, PAPER DELIVERY

36 FC7-6295-000 1 STOPPER, DOCUMENT

37 FU8-2484-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

38 FC9-5672-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING



Figure 400



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

400 FM1-K285-000 1 READER ASSEMBLY

1 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

2 FK4-2888-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

3 FC0-1945-000 2 SPACER, CIS

4 FK4-2086-000 1 CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR,HV12I-V02

5 FM1-K013-000 1 READER COVER ASSEMBLY

6 FM4-9071-000 1 DC MOTOR ASSEMBLY M4

7 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS8

8 XA9-0476-000 9 SCREW,TP M3X8

9 FK4-3061-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

10 FC9-1493-000 1 BELT, TIMING

11 FE4-7817-000 1 MOUNT, SUPPORTER

12 FC0-4177-000 1 SHEET, CABLE PROTECTION



Figure 930B



FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

930B FM1-R860-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

IC FK4-3035-000 1 IC, CSRQ5310C25-CBBU-TF, MPU IC1



Figure ZZA



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZB



Figure ZZC



Figure ZZD



Figure ZZE



Figure ZZE



Figure ZZE


	Cover
	Index
	Figure SNLU Product Code / Serial No.
	Figure A1 Assembly Location Diagram
	Figure 001B Accessories 110V
	Figure 001C  Accessories 230V
	Figure 100B 1/2 External Covers 120V
	Figure 100B 2/2 External Covers 120V
	Figure 100C 1/2 External Covers 100V/230V
	Figure 100C 2/2 External Covers 100V/230V
	Figure 101 Internal Components 1
	Figure 102 Internal Components 2
	Figure 103 Internal Components 3
	Figure 104 Internal Components 4
	Figure 105B Internal Components 5 120V
	Figure 105C Internal Components 5 230V
	Figure 106 Internal Components 6
	Figure 160B Reader/ADF
	Figure 160C Reader/ADF
	Figure 162A Paper Feeder Assembly
	Figure 400 Reader Assembly
	Figure 930B Main Controller PCB Assembly


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


